I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and cash balance, otherwise unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

ulen

Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Alan Holtkamp

Senior Associate City Attorney





Kansas City

Legislation Text

File #: 240064

ORDINANCE NO. 240064

Authorizing acceptance from the Missouri Emergency Management Agency of grant funds for the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG)-Mini-Grant FY22 in the amount of \$35,000.00, estimating revenue and appropriating the sum of \$35,000.00 to the General Grants Fund; and designating requisitioning authority; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept grant funds from the Missouri State Emergency Management Agency from the Emergency Management Performance Grant (EMPG)-Mini-Grant FY22 in the amount of \$35,000.00. The EMPG-Mini-Grant FY22 is zero cost share, 100% grant funded for EOC Operations. These funds will be used to purchase a new Outdoor Warning Siren to be located by the new Meta Data Center just north of I-435 and N. 169 Highway. This area was previously a minor area of development with gaps in outdoor warning coverage.

Section 2. That revenue in the General Grants Fund is hereby estimated in the following amount:

24-2580-100001-471970- G10EMPG22SIREN	Emergency Management	
	Performance Grant	\$35,000.00

Section 3. That the sum of \$35,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the General Grants Fund to the following account:

24-2580-105430-634200-G10EMPG22SIREN	Emergency Management	
	Performance Grant	\$35,000.00

Section 4. That the City Manager is hereby designated as requisitioning authority for Account No. 24-2580-105430.

Section 5. That this ordinance is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as provided by Section 503(a)(3)(C) of the City Charter in that it appropriates money, and shall take effect in accordance with that section.